consumers, as estimated using the standard methodology for estimating project’s economic returns
(annex 4). Income increases of slaughterhouse and meat market operators have not been estimated.

7 Jaffee, Steven; Henson, Spencer; Unnevehr, Laurian; Grace, Delia; Cassou, Emilie. 2019. The Safe Food Imperative:
Accelerating Progress in Low- and Middle-Income Countries. Agriculture and Food Series; Washington, DC: World Bank. ©
World Bank. https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/handle/10986/30568 License: CC BY 3.0 IGO.

The World Bank
Vietnam Livestock Competitiveness and Food Safety (P090723)

 Page 25 of 77

Significant increases in profitability of many operators resulting from the project are expected, although
data have not been made available.

52. The economic and financial analysis (EFA) results presented in table 3 shows that the project has
generated economic returns above what was estimated at appraisal, even without including the potential
economic benefits from improved food safety in the analysis. The benefits remain robust at different
sensitivity scenarios of increased/reduced benefits.

Table 3. Summary of Overall Project Economic Analysis and Sensitivity Analysis

   Change

Pig benefits Base case +10% −10% −20% −30% −40%

Poultry benefits Base case +10% −10% −20% −30% −40%

Period of analysis: 25 years

ERR  23.4% 26.5% 20.4% 17.4% 14.4% 11.4%

NPV at 9% VND, millions 6,605,967 7,523,019 5,688,914 4,771,862 3,854,810 2,937,758
US$, millions 287.2 327.1 247.3 207.5 167.6 127.7

Period of analysis: 20 years

ERR  22.5% 25.8% 19.3% 16.1% 12.8% 9.3%

NPV at 9% VND, millions 4,361,054 5,043,191 3,678,918 2,996,782 2,314,646 1,632,510

  US$, millions 189.6 219.3 160.0 130.3 100.6 71.0

Source: World Bank estimates.
Note: ERR: Economic rate of return; NPV: Net present value.

53. Regarding green-house gas (GHG) emission, the Government team has not been able to estimate
the increase or reduction in GHG emissions as a result of the project interventions. Therefore, carbon
pricing scenarios have not been included in the estimated ERR. Project interventions, such as biodigesters
for example, are expected to have contributed to an overall positive impact on GHG emission by reducing
relative emissions through more sustainable treatment of animal waste.

D. JUSTIFICATION OF OVERALL OUTCOME RATING

[…]

20 years. All project costs have been included in the EA (including IDA credit, Government and private
sector contribution), using a Standard Conversion Factor of 0.9 which had been used for the EFA at
appraisal and ICR for the original project prepared in 2015 to convert project costs into economic costs
that also exclude taxes. O&M costs of slaughterhouse and market structures, as well as of biogas digesters
supported by the project, have been calculated at 5 percent of investment costs per year and included for
the entire period of analysis.

30. The ERR for the base case is 23.4 percent for the 25-year scenario and 22.5 percent for the 20-
year scenario. The calculated NPV at 9 percent discount rate is US$287.2 million for the 25-year scenario
and US$189.6 million for the 20-year scenario (see table 4.18). A sensitivity analysis has been conducted
reflecting different scenarios of increased/reduced benefits. As can be seen, the ERR remains acceptable
at 9.3 percent (above the social discount rate of 9 percent recently being used for World Bank-funded
investment projects in Vietnam), even for a 40 percent reduction in benefits from both pig and poultry
production.

Table 4.18. Summary of Overall Project EA and Sensitivity Analysis

   Change

Pig benefits   Base case +10% −10% −20% −30% −40%

Poultry benefits Base case +10% −10% −20% −30% −40%

Period of analysis: 25 years

ERR

23.4% 26.5% 20.4% 17.4% 14.4% 11.4%

NPV at 9% VND, millions 6,605,967 7,523,019 5,688,914 4,771,862 3,854,810 2,937,758
US$, million 287.2 327.1 247.3 207.5 167.6 127.7

Period of analysis: 20 years

ERR

22.5% 25.8% 19.3% 16.1% 12.8% 9.3%

NPV at 9% VND, millions 4,361,054 5,043,191 3,678,918 2,996,782 2,314,646 1,632,510

  US$, million 189.6 219.3 160.0 130.3 100.6 71.0

31. It can be concluded that the project contributed to significantly improving incomes of the
supported pig and poultry farmers15 while improving the food safety for a large number of consumers.

15 While income increases of slaughterhouse and meat market operators have not been estimated, the available data also

The World Bank
Vietnam Livestock Competitiveness and Food Safety (P090723)

 Page 73 of 77

The results clearly show that the project is likely to generate economic returns above what was estimated
at appraisal, even without including the potential economic benefits from improved food safety in the